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Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408)292-2116

October 27, 2005

File No. 12-99-702-SI

Mr. Mehdi Mohammadian
Cal Gas :

15595 Washington Avenue
San Lorenzo, California 94580

SUBJECT: THIRD QUARTER OF 2005 GROUNDWATER
MONITORING & SAMPLING FOR THE PROPERTY
Located at 15595 Washington Avenue, in
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Mohammadian:

This report presents results from the quarterly groundwater monitoring and
sampling conducted by Enviro Soil Tech Consultants (ESTC), on September 15, 2005, at
the subject site (Figure 1).

The five monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5) located on-site were monitored
for presence of floating products and/or distinctive odor, and groundwater samples were

collected from these wells for laboratory analyses.

This quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling was conducted 1in
accordance with the authorization of Mr. Mehdi Mohammadian and at the request of
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency-Environmental Health Services

(ACHCSA-EIIS) in a letter dated May 19, 1999,
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If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to

contact our office at (408} 297-1500.

Sincerely,

ENVIRQ SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

RANK HAMEDI-FARD LAWRENCE KOO, P. E.
GENERAL MANAGER C. E. #34928

VICTOR B. CHERVEN, PH.D.
PROFESSIONAL GEOLOGIST #3475
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PURPOSE:

The purposes of the quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling reported here
were to define the direction of groundwater flow, assess the water quality, and map the

extent of hydrocarbons contamination in the groundwater at the site.

SITE DESCRIPTION:

The site is located on the northwest corner of Washington Avenue and Via Enrico
Street, in San Lorenzo, California (Figure 1), and is currently being used as a service
station. The site contains one single story building. The underground storage tanks are
Jocated at the center portion of the property south of the pump islands. The subject

property is located in an area of commercial and residential development.

BACKGROUND:

Several parties have owned or operated this service station in the past 30 years.
From 1974 to 1983 it was owned and operated by the Caller: family. In 1983, the Caleris
sold it to Texaco, Inc. Texaco owned the site from 1983 to 1986, but the site was not in
operation during that time.. Texaco removed the existing USTs in 1986, and subsurface

contamination was detected in the fuel tank excavation.

After removing the UST’s and discovering the contamination, Texaco sold the
property to Bertram Kubo in 1986 or 1987. Mr. Kubo installed three new 10,000-gallon
fuel tanks at a new location and reopened as a retail service station. He sold the property
in 1990 to the current owner, Mr. Mehdi Mohammadian, who operates the site as Shell

retail service station.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS °
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Groundwater Technology (GWT) conducted a soil and groundwater investigation
on behalf of Texaco in 1986. Three e monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-3) were installed,
and hydrocarbon impact to shallow groundwater was detected in these wells.
Investigation was suspended at that time, and no further work took place under Mr.

Kubo’s ownership after he purchased the site from Texaco.

After purchasing the site in 1990 and re-sampling the three monitoring wells in
1992, Mr. Mohammadian retained Toxichem Management Systems, Inc. (TMS) in 1998
to conduct further subsurface investigation. Two additional wells (MW-4 and MW-5)
were installed to the north of the three existing wells. Quarterly monitoring of all five

wells began in Augnust 1998 and has continued to the present.

ESTC continued the investigation in 2000 by drilling several new borings west
and southwest of the site, in the apparent downgradient direction. Since then, ESTC has
continued to monitor the five groundwater wells and re-mapped the concentrations of
various analytes in the groundwater. With these data, ESTC concluded in late 2004 that
the highest concentrations are located in the western portion of the site, west of the UST’s
that were removed in 1986. Groundwater elevation maps indicate that west is a common,
if not dominant, groundwater flow direction, which explains why MW-3, which is
located just west (downgradient) of the tanks where Texaco discovered contamination in

1986, is the most contaminated well. yo _-:},*. g

—

In 2004, ACHCSA-EHS requested a work plan for further site assessment, and
ESTC submitted a proposal in September 2004, The plan was rejected and several
revisions or modifications were requested. ESTC submitted an addendum letter in June
2005, and ESTC and ACHCSA-EHS are currently in negotiations regarding the approach

and scope of work for future work

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS ¢
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SCOPE OF PRESENT WORK:

The scope of work included in the groundwater monitoring program includes:

*  Measure water depths in wells MW-1 to MW-3 and note whether petroleum sheen

and/or odor are present.

e  Purge the monitoring wells of standing water .
» Collect water samples from each well

* Submit samples to a state-certified laboratory for chemical analyses of Total
Petroleum Iydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg); Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene,
Total Xylenes (BTEX): Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) and other fuel

oxygenates .

» Review results and prepare a report of the investigation.

FIELD ACTIVITIES:

On September 15, 2005, ESTC’s staff monitored five monitoring wells (MW-1 to
MW-5) for groundwater depth and presence of sheen and/or odor. Depth measurements
and other observations were recorded on the field monitoring sheet, and are shown in
Table 1. Both petroleum sheen and odor were noted in monitoring well MW-;S, but no

evidence of contamination was observed in any of the other wells.

After the depth to groundwater was measured, approximately four to five well
volumes of water were bailed from each well in order to purge standing water from the
casing and assure that water samples would be representative of surrounding

groundwater. The purged water was stored on site in 55-gallon drums.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS °
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Water samples were collected after purging. A stainless steel bailer was used for
sample collection. Water sampling equipment was decontaminated before and after each
well was sampled, using Tri-sodium Phosphate (TSP) and water wash, followed by
double rinsing. The samples were preserved in 40-mmlliliter glass vials sealed with
Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled and placed in a cold ice chest, and then transported to
Entech Analytical Labs, a state-certified laboratory, with proper chain-of-custody for
analyses. The sampling was conducted in accordance with ESTC's Standard Operation

Procedures (Appendix "D") and ACHCSA-EHS guidelines.

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER AND FLOW DIRECTION:

The depth to groundwater on September 15 ranged from 7.74 feet (well MW-2) to
10.02 feet (well MW-5) below ground surface. This is roughly 6 inches (0.5 feet) deeper

than in June. This is a typical decline for summer months in northern California.

Water elevation data from Table 1 were contoured (Figure 2) and used to
determine groundwater flow direction. The water table sloped to the west on September
15, implying groundwater flow in that direction. As noted in the Background section,

this has been a predominant flow direction 1n the past several years.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS:

" Groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-1 to MW-5 were analyzed for
Total Petrolewm Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) per EPA Method 8015MOD; for
BTEX per EPA Method 8020; and for MTBE and other gasoline oxygenates per EPA
Method 8260B. The results are summarized in Tables 1 and 2, and the laboratory report

is contained in Appendix "E".

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS ¢




File No. 12-99-702-S1

Monitoring well MW-5 continues to be the most strongly impacted well. TPHg,
BTEX, and MTBE concentrations are all higher in this well than in any of the others.
The lowest concentrations occur in MW-2, at the opposite (southeast) end of the site, and
TPHg and BTEX were all below the standard reporting limits this quarter. TPHg and
MTBE were detected at intermediate concentrations in the other wells, but no BTEX
compounds were detected. Hence, concentrations apparently increase in the

downgradient direction (west and northwest).

One other gasoline oxygenate was detected (Table 2), Tertiary Butanol (TBA)
was detected in the water samples from wells MW-1 and MW-3 through MW-5.
Concentrations ranged from 12 pg/I. in MW-4 to 7300 pg/L in MW-3. In contrast to
MTBE, the TBA concentration was lower in MW-5 than in MW-3.

Carbon Disulfide was detected in water sample from well MW-1 at 0.74 pg/L.

EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION:

Figures 3-5 are contour maps for TPHg, Benzene, and MTBE. The maps illustrate
the fact that concentrations do increase in a northwest direction, sub-paralle!l to the
general direction of groundwater flow. Judging from the fact that the highest
concentrations were detected in the most downgradient well (MW-5) near the site
boundary, it is possible that the center of the groundwater plume is located northwest of

the site.
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DISCUSSION AND SUMMARY:

As shown in Table 1, monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 are screened
from 10 to 15 feet below grade, and the static water level has been as much as 2 feet
above the screened interval since 1992, Despite this, light hydrocarbons (gasoline and its
various component compounds) have been detected in all three wells since monitoring
began. During that time, hydrocarbon concentrations have declined dramatically in these
wells, and it therefore appears that the decline in concentrations is not directly related to
the fact that the well screens are submerged. The screened interval in wc;ll_‘_s MW-4 and
MW-3 15 _m}_lgnpwn, so whether the static water level is above the screen in theée Weﬂs is
uncertain. In coﬁtrast to MW-1 through MW-3, however, concentrations in MW-4 and
MW-5 have not declined over time (Table 1). Instead, concentrations in MW-4 have
fluctuated but generally remained within the same range, while concentrations in MW-5
have tended to increase. This tends to further suggest that the depth to groundwater has
not played a particularly important role in controlling the concentrations in various wells,
and suggests instead that the dissolved-phase plume has migrated to the northwest over

time,

RECOMMENDATION:

Since four out of five monitoring wells detected TPHg and TBA, and all five
wells detected MTBE in the water samples, ESTC recommends the continuation of
quarterly monitoring and sampling of the five on-site wells, We also recommend that
ACHCSA-EHS approve our September 2004 work plan as amended in June 2005 to
install additional monitoring wells downgradient (north and west) of the site so that the
hydrocarbon plume can be fully delineated expeditiously and a suitable remediation

strategy can be developed to prevent further off-site migration.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 8
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A copy of this report will be forward to Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency-Environmental Health Services (ACHCSA-EHS) and Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) for their review and comments.

LIMITATIONS:

This report and the associated work have been provided in accordance with the
general principles and practices currently employed in the environmental consulting
profession. The contents of this report reflect the conditions of the site at this particular

time. The findings of this report are based on:

1) The observations of field personnel.

2) The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state-certified laboratory.

It is possible that variations in the soil and groundwater could exist beyond the
points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in groundwater conditions of a
property can occur with the passage of time due to variations in rainfall, temperature,

regional water usage and other natural processes or the works of man on this property or

adjacent property.

The services that ESTC provided have been in accordance with generally
accepted environmental professional practices for the nature and conditions of work
completed in the same or similar localities at the time the work was performed. The
contents of this report reflect the conditions of the subject site at this particular time. No

other warranties, expressed or implied as to the professional advice provided are made.
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APPENDIX "A"

TABLES
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/L)

Date Well No./ Depth | Depth of | Depth to GW Well Observation TPHg B T E X MTBE
Elevation | of Well Perf. Water Elev.
8/08/86 MW-1 15 10 N/A N/A N/A N/A ND=<500 | ND<500 NA 82 NA
(N/A)
11/12/92 11.37% N/A N/A 720 3 0.5 1 1 NA
3/24/94 2293 B.71* 14.22 Odor 1300 110 ND<{.5 19 ND<0.5 NA
(feet MSL)
12/15/95 8.49* 14.44 No sheen 350 18 2.9 35 2.8 NA
Weakly petrolenm odor
8/26/98 22.96 9.30* 13.66 N/A ND 17 ND<5 ND<5 ND=<5 340000
Resurveyed <500
1/26/99 7.96* 15.00 N/A ND ND<500 | ND<300 | ND<500 | ND<500 | 269000
<50000
4/06/99 8.01* 14.95 N/A 3500 296 ND<10 43 18.6 117000
5/24/00 23.05 8.24% - | 14.81 No sheen or odor 33000 ND ND ND ND 74000
Resurveyed <5000 <3000 <5000 <5000
8/24/00 9.43% 13.62 No sheen or odor 11000 ND ND ND ND 32000
<2000 <2000 <2000 <2000
11/22/00 Q28* 13.77 . Light rainbow sheen 24000 ND ND ND ND 35000
No odor <2500 <2500 <2500 <2500
2/22/01 7.86% 15.19 No sheen or odor 19000 ND ND ND ND 51000
<5000 <5000 <5000 <5000
5/29/01 8.96* 14.09 No sheen or odor 30000 ND ND ND ND 110000
<5000 <5000 <5000 <5000
I 8/22/01 9.66* 13.39 No sheen or odor 46000 ND ND ND ND 70000
<2500 <2500 <2500 <2500
12/06/01 : 8.36%* 14.69 No sheen or odor 25000 ND ND ND ND 37000
<2500 <2500 <2500 <2500
3/25/02 23.05 7.84% 15.21 Light rainbow sheen 770 ND<830 | ND<B830 | ND<830 | ND<&30 20000
Resurveyed No odor
2 ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (pg/L)

Date Well No./ Depth | Depth of | Depth to GW Well Observation TPHg B T E X MTRBE
Elevation | of Well Perf. Water Elev.
T02/02 MW-1 135 10 8.96* 14.14 No sheen or odor 550 ND<5Q0 | ND<300 | ND<500 | ND<500 13000
{23.05)
10/05/02 9.58% 13.47 No sheen or odor 880e ND<230 | ND<250 | ND<250 | ND<250 3800
1/17/03 7.72% 15.33 No sheen or odor 8200a | ND<300 | ND<500 | ND<500 | ND<300 11000
4/17/03 8.48* 14.57 No sheen or odor 390 ND<2.35 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 1400
7/24/03 9.20* 13.85 No sheen or odor 490 ND<100 | ND<100 | ND<100 | ND<100 550
10/22/03 9.83* 13.17 No sheen or odor 430¢ ND<30 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 540 I
1/17/04 8.18% 14.87 No sheen or odor 420d ND<23 ND<25 ND<25 ND=<25 340
4/05/04 7.96% 15.09 No sheen or odor 520n ND<5 ND<3 ND<35 ND<10 700
7/06/04 0.13% 13.92 No sheen or odor 150¢ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 120
9/27/04 9.46* 13.59 No sheen or odor 110 53 1.2 2 4.3 47
12/17/04 8.38* 14.67 No sheen or odor 160 13 15 3.2 i3 34
3/21/05 7.62% 15.43 No sheen or odor 450 ND<35 ND<5 ND<5 ND<35 520
6/18/05 8.18* 14.87 No sheen or odor 270 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 210
9/15/03 8.84% 14.21 No sheen or odor 110 ND=0.5 ND<(.5 ND<(0.5 ND<0.5 47
B A 7
8/08/9¢6 MW-2 15 10 N/A N/A N/A NA ND<50 ND<50 NA ND<50 NA
(N/A)
11/12/92 10.55% N/A N/A ND<10 | ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 NA
3/24/94 22.09 7.87* 14.22 N/A ND<50 | ND<0.,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 N/A
(feet MSL)
12/15/93 4.62% 17.47 No sheen or odor ND<50 | ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 NA
2/28/98 22.07 8.40* 13.67 N/A ND<50 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 210000
Resurveyed
1/26/99 7.29%* 14.78 N/A ND ND<20 ND<20 ND<20 ND=<20 9450
<2000 I
4/06/99 7.28% 14.79 N/A ND ND<10 ND<10 ND<i10 ND<10 209000
<1000 : I
.
5 ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ng/L)

Date Well No./ Depth | Depth of | Depth to GW Well Observation TPHg B T E X MTBE
Elevation of Well Perf. Water Elev.
5/24/00 MW-2 i5 10 7.22% 14.72 Mo sheen or odor 46000 ND ND ND ND 180000
21.94 <12500 <12500 <12500 <12500
Resurveyed
8/24/00 8.39* 13.55 No sheen or odor 21000 ND ND ND ND 70000
<2500 <2500 <2500 <2500
11/22/00 8.24% 13.70 No sheen or odor 20000 ND ND ND ND 43000
<2500 <2500 <2500 <2500
2/22/01 6.52% 15.42 No sheen or odor 20000 ND ND ND ND 61000
<5000 <5000 <3000 <3000
5/29/01 7.90* 14.04 No sheen or odor 9100 ND ND ND ND 24000
<1000 <1000 <1000 <1000
8/22/01 8.62% 13.32 Mo sheen or odor 8700 ND<500 | ND<500 | ND<500 | ND<500 12000
12/06/01 7.28* 14.66 No sheen or odor 11000 ND ND ND ND 22000
<1250 <1250 <1250 <1250
3/25/G2 (21.94) 6.86* 15.08 No sheen or odor ND<50 | ND<830 | ND<830 | ND<830 | ND<330 25000
Resurveyed
7/02/02 7.96% 13.98 No sheen or odor ND<50 | ND<170 | ND<170 | ND<I170 | ND<170 6000 4
10/05/02 3.54% 13.40 No sheen or odor 320 ND<230 | ND<250 | ND<250 | ND<250 3400
1/17/03 6.76%* 15.18 No sheen or odor 7000a | ND<300 | ND<500 | ND<S00 | ND<500 6800
4/17/03 7.38% 14.56 No sheen ar odor ND ND<3 ND<5 ND<5 ND<35 3100
<500
7/24/03 8.14* 13.80 No sheen or odor 720a ND<5 ND<35 ND<5 ND<3 1400
10/22/03 . 8.82% 13.12 No sheen or odor 420¢ ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 580
1/17/04 7.14% 14.80 No sheen or odor 860¢c ND<100 | ND<100 | ND<100 | ND<100 1800
4R05/04 6.04%* 15.00 Mo sheen or odor 330n ND<5 ND<5 ND<35 Nb<10 500
7/06/04 8.05% 1389 No sheen or odor 200e ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 N2 220
9/27/04 8.38% 13.11 No sheen or odor 5de 1.1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 72
12/17/04 731%* 14.63 No sheen or od(); 160 22 25 5.1 21 86
G ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/L)

I Date Well No./ Depth | Depth of | Depth to GW Well Observation TPHg B T E X MTBE
Elevation of Well Perf. Water Elev.
3721405 MW-2 15 10 6.54* 15.40 No sheen or odor 59 1.2 3.2 0.87 4.8 63
(21.94)
6/18/03 7.16% 14.78 No sheen or odor ND=<50 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<).5 41
9/15/05 7.74% 14.20 No sheen or odor ND<50 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 20
8/08/96 MW.-3 16 10 N/A N/A N/A NA ND<30 ND<50 NA ND<50 NA
(N/A)
11/12/92 11.327 N/A N/A 69 ND<0.3 ND<0(.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 NA
3/24/94 22.73 8.69% 14.04 N/A ND<50 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NA
(feet MISL)
12/15/95 8§31* 14.42 No sheen or odor ND<50 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NA
8/26/98 22.74 9.29% 13.45 N/A ND 36 ND<5 ND<3 ND<5 99000
Resurveyed <500
12/16/99 8.00% 14.74 N/A ND ND<A0 ND<50 ND<50 ND<350 19800
<500
4/06/99 8.00* 14.74 N/A ND ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 151000
<1000
5/24/00 22.56 8.08* 14.47 No sheen or odor 48000 ND ND ND ND 200000
Resurveyed <12500 <12500 <12500 <12500
8/24/00 9.24% 13.32 No sheen or odor 52000 ND ND ND ND 170000
<5000 <5000 <5000 <5000
‘ 11/22/00 0.08* 13.48 No sheen or odor 69000 ND ND ND ND 160000
<10000 | <10000 | <10000 | <10000
| 2/22/01 7.58% 14.98 No sheen or odor 30000 ND ND ND ND 130000
<5000 <5000 <5000 <5000
3/29/01 8.76* 13.80 No sheen or odor 29000 ND ND ND ND 78000
<2500 <2500 <2500 <2500
8/22/01 9.46* 13.10 No sheen or 37000 ND ND ND ND 98000
<5000 <5000 <5000 <5000

PL
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TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (pg/L)

Date Well No./ Depth | Depth of | Depth to GW Well Observation TPHg B T E X MTBE
Elevation | of Well Perf. Water Elev,
12/06/01 MW-3 16 10 3.06* 14.50 No sheen or odor 33000 ND ND ND ND 34000
{22.56) <5000 <5000 <5000 <5000
3/25/02 22.56 7.62% 14.94 No sheen or odor ND<50 ND ND ND ND 62000 1
Resurveyed <2500 <2500 <2500 <2500
7/02/02 7.718% 14.78 Mo sheen or odor T3Z ND ND ND ND 67000
<2000 <2000 <2000 <2000
10/05/02 9.38* 13.18 No sheen or odor 25000e ND ND ND ND 55000
<2500 <2500 <2500 <2500
1/17/03 7.46* 15.10 No sheen or odor 320002 ND ND ND ND 45000
<2500 <2500 <2500 <2500
4/17/03 8.22% 14.34 No sheen or odor ND ND<100 | ND<100 | ND<1006 | ND<100 38000
<10000
7/24/03 9.02* 13.54 No sheen or odor 16000™ ND ND ND ND 31000
<2500 <2500 <2500 <2500
10/22/03 9.66* 12.90 No sheen or odor 17000¢ ND ND ND ND 29000
<2500 <2500 <2500 <2500
1/17/04 7.92% 14.64 No sheen or odor 11000d ND ND ND ND 23000
<2000 <2000 <2000 <2000
4/05/04 7.46% 15.10 No sheen or odor 13000m | ND<200 | ND<200 | ND<200 | ND<400 22000
7/06/04 §.92* 13.64 No sheen or odor 13000e | ND<30 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 12000
0/27/04 Q24% 13.32 No sheen or odor 4200e ND<350 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 6800
12/17/04 8.12% 14.44 No sheen or odor 4000¢ ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 5400
3/21/05 7.38* 15.18 No sheen or odor 3500¢ ND<50 ND=<50 ND<50 ND<50 6400
6/18/05 8.02* 14.54 No sheen or odor 650 ND<25 ND<25 NI235 ND<25 700
9/15/05 8.64* 13.92 No sheen or odor 180 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 110
M
th
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TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/L)

Date Well No./ Depth | Depth of | Depth to GW Well Observation TPHg B T E X MTBE
Elevation | of Well Perf. Water Elev,
8/26/98 MW-4 19 N/A 9.87 13.64 N/A 170 2 0.74 13 1 150
(23.51)
feet MSL
1/26/99 8.54 14.97 N/A 140 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 7.6
4/06/99 834 15,17 N/A 390 3.94 ND<0,5 1.52 0.808 152
53/24/00 23.40 8,72 14.68 No sheen or odor 210 ND<3 ND<§ ND<5 ND<35 40
Resurveved
8/24/00 0.88 13.52 No sheen or odor 160 ND<5 7.4 ND<S5 ND<5 44
11/22/00 9.76 13.64 No sheen or odor 140 ND<5 ND<5 ND=5 ND<S 25
2/22/01 8.42 14.98 Na sheen or odor 160 ND<35 ND<5 ND<3 ND<3 32
5/29/01 9.42 13.98 Na sheen or odor 160 ND<35 ND<S ND<5 ND<3 31
8/22/01 10.10 13.30 No sheen or odor 96 N<5 ND<3 ND<5 ND<5 28
12/06/01 8.68 14.72 No sheen or odor 160 N5 ND<S ND<5 ND<3 25
3/25/02 8.28 15.12 No sheen or odor 150 ND<5 NID<5 ND<5 ND<35 14
7/02/02 9.36 14.04 No sheen or odor 120 ND<S5 ND<5 ND<5§ ND<5 ND<5
10/05/02 10.12 13.28 No sheen or odor 110 ND<35 ND-<5 ND<3 ND<5 53
1/17/03 8.10 15.30 No sheen or odor 86¢ ND<5 ND<35 ND<5 ND<3 23
4/17/03 3.88 14.52 No sheen or odor 110 3 2.8 1.1 2.84 89
7/24/03 9.74 13.66 No sheen or odor 130w ND<35 ND<S ND<S ND<5 71
10/22/03 10.40 13.00 No sheen or odor 130b ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 81
1/17/04 8.72 14.68 No sheen or odor 180d ND<5 ND<5 ND=5 ND<S 65
4/05/04 8§48 14.92 No sheen or odor 94 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND<1 38
7/06/04 9.67 13.73 No sheen or odor 6le ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<1 79
9/27/04 10.02 13.38 No sheen or odor 230 3.8 0.8 1.3 23 57
12/17/04 8.58 14.52 No sheen or odor 430 62 08 13 53 42
3/21/05 8.02 15.38 No sheen or odor 71 23 51 1.2 6.9 15
—— — -

5
o
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File No. 12-99-702-S1

TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/L)

Date Well No./ Depth | Depth of | Depth to GW Well Observation TPHg B T E X MTBE
- Elevation | of Well Perf. Water Elev.
6/18/05 MWw-4 19 N/A 8.72 14.68 No sheen or odor 98 ND<(.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 29
(23.40)
9/15/05 9.38 14.02 No sheen or odor 150 ND<0.5 | ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 35
P ; R R i3 TR TS i R g e
8/26/98 MW-5 19 N/A 10.51 13.34 6600 240 ND<50 380 84
(23.85)
feet MSL
1/26/99 10.26 13.59 N/A 371 11.7 ND<0.5 3.22 ND<0.5 364
4/06/99 9.32 14.53 N/A 7630 266 ND<10 280 ND<10 ND<10
5/24/00 23.86 9.39 14.47 Rainhow sheen 3300 180 ND<25 140 ND<25 200
Resurveyed No odor
8/24/00 10.54 13.32 Light rainbow sheen 3200 150 ND<10 91 ND<10 300
No odor
11/22/00 10.42 13.44 No sheen 520 120 ND<25 46 ND<23 510
Light sewerage odor
2/22/01 8.88 14.98 No sheen or odor 5400 100 ND<50 94 ND<50 700
5/29/01 10.08 13.78 Rainbow sheen 3700 83 ND<50 58 ND<50 860
No odor
8/22/01 10.76 13.10 Light rainbow sheen 5900 150 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 1700
No odor
12/06/01 9.48 14.38 Rainbow sheen 4900 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 1900
Light petroleum odor
3/25/02 23.86 9.08 14.78 No sheen or odor 4000 170 ND<83 ND<83 ND<83 2200 I
Resurveyed
7/02/02 10.02 13.84 No sheen or odor 6100 ND<I30 | ND<i30 | ND<130 | ND<I3) 2600 I
10/05/02 10.72 13.14 No sheen or odor 5500 110 ND<100 | ND<100 | ND<]00 2500 1§
1/17/03 8.76 15.10 No sheen or odor 3900s | ND<100 { ND<100 | ND<100 | ND<I100 2000 I
=]
~!
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File No. 12-99-702-SI

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)

TABLE 1 CONT'D

AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/L)

Date Well No./ Depth | Depth of | Depth to GW Well Observation TPHg B T E X MTREE
Elevation of Well Perf. Water Elev.
4/17/03 MW-5 19 N/A 9.58 14.28 No sheen or odor 7500 110 ND<10 61 ND<10 3500
{23.86)

7/24/03 10.36 13.50 No sheen or odor 7op0n | WD<250 | ND<250 | ND<2350 | ND<230 3300

10/22/03 11.02 12.84 No sheen 7100 ND<500 | ND<500 | ND<500 | ND<500 6100
Sewerage odor

1/17/04 930 14.56 No sheen 7100n | ND<300 | ND<3500 | ND<300 | ND<500 4200
Sewerage odor

4/05/04 0.06 14.80 No sheen 6200n 100 ND<50 ND<50 | ND<100 4800

Light sewerage odor

7/06/04 10.30 13.56 No sheen 7800 110 ND<25 44 ND<50 5600
Sewerage odor

9/27/04 10.92 12.94 No sheen 6100e 83 ND<50 ND<50 [ ND<100 4000
Sewerage odor

12/17/04 947 14.39 Slight sheen 5700 110 54 27 ND<235 4200
Sewerage odor

3/21/05 8.58 15.28 No sheen 5600 60 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4600
Sewerage odor

6/18/05 932 14.54 Rainbow sheen 8100 66 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4800
Petroleum odor

9/15/05 10.02 13.84 Rainbow sheen 7600 WD<50 ND<30 ND<50 ND<50 4500
Petroleum odor

o
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File No. 12-99-702-SI

TABLE 1 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA (feet)
AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ug/L)

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
MTBE - Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Perf. - Perforation

MSL - Mean Sea Level GW Elev. - Groundwater Elevation

N/A - Not Applicable NA - Not Analyzed

ND - Not Detected (Below Laboratory Detection Limit) 1 Well screens are not submerged

* Well screens are submerged Z - Sample exhibits unknown single peak or peaks

* TPH as gasoline reported value due to high concentrations of MTBE which are present in the TPH as gasoline quantitation range
a Report TPH as gasoline value is the result of high concentrations of discrete peak (MTBE) within the TPH as gasoline quantitation range
¢ Report TPH as gasoline value contains the result of high concentrations of MTBE within the TPH as gasoline quantitation range
n Report TPH as gasoline value contains the result of high concentrations of MTBE within the TPH as gasoline quantitation range
High surrogate recovery for 4-BFB due to matrix interference. See TFT results.
b TPH as gasoline value is the result of high concentrations of MTBE and high boiling point hydrocarbon mixture
within the TPH as gasoline quantitation range
d TPH as gasoline value contains high concentration of MTBE and a typical gasoline pattern within the TPH as gasoline quantitation range
¢ TPH as gasoline reported value due to high concentrations of MTBE present in the TPH as gasoline

6L
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
HYDROCARBONS FUEL OXYGENATES (EPA 8260B)

. T

Date Well No. Hydrocarbons Fuel Oxygenates | Concentration (JEE&)
5/24/00 MW-1 None Detected B <5000
8/24/00 None Detected <2000
11/22/00 None Detected <2500
2/22/01 None Detected <3000
5/29/01 None Detected <5000
8/22/01 tert-Butanol (TBA) 11000
12/06/01 Nane Detected <2500
3/25/02 None Detected 830
7/02/02 None Detected <500
10/05/02 None Detected <250
1/17/03 tert-Butanol (TBA) 2200
4/17/03 n-Propylbenzene 3.1
7/24/03 None Detected <100 1
10/22/03 None Detected 50 |
1/17/04 None Detected <25 I
4/05/04 None Detected <3
7/06/04 None Detected <0.5
9/27/04 None Detected <(.5
12/17/04 None Detected <{}.5
3/21/05 tert-Butanol (TBA) 150
6/18/05 tert-Butanol {TBA) 63
9/15/05 Carbon Disuifide 0.74

3/24/00 MW-2

| {TBA

15

None Detected <12500
8/24/00 None Detected <2500
11/22/00 None Detected <2500
2/22/01 None Detected <5000
5/29/01 None Detected <1000
8/22/01 None Detected <500
12/06/01 None Detected <}250
3/25/02 None Detected <830
7/02/02 None Detected <170
10/05/02 None Detected <250
1/17/03 tert-Butanol {TBA) 1100
4/17/03 None Detected <5
7/24/03 None Detected <5
10/22/03 None Detected <30
1/17/04 tert-Butanol (TBA) <100

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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File No. 12-99-702-SI

TABLE 2 CONT'D

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
HYDROCARBONS FUEL OXYGENATES (EPA 8260B)

Date L Well No.

Hydrocarbons Fuel Oxygenates

Concentration (EEIL)
<5

4/05/04 MW-2 None Detected

7/06/04 Non Detected <]
9/27/04 Wone Detected <0.5
12/17/04 tert-Butanol (TBA) 39
3/21/05 tert-Butanol (TBA) 30
6/18/05 tert-Butanol (TBA) 12

9/15/05

5/24/00 MW-3

None Detected

<0.5

None Detected <12500
8/24/00 None Detected <5000
11/22/00 None Detected <10000
2/22/01 None Detected <5000
5/29/01 None Detected <2500
8/22/01 None Detected <5000
12/06/01 None Detected <5000
3/25/02 None Detected <2500
7/02/02 None Detected <2000
10/05/02 Methylene Chloride 7000
1/E7/03 None Detected <2500
4/17/03 None Detected <100
7/24/03 None Detected <2500
10/22/03 None Detected <2500
1/17/04 None Detected <2000
4/05/04 None Detected <200
7/06/04 None Detected <50
9/27/04 None Detected <50
12/17/04 Tetrachloroethene 110
3/21/05 tert-Butanol (TBA) 4300
6/18/05 tert-Butanol (TBA) 9200

9/15/05 7300
5/24/00 MW-4 None Detected <5
8/24/00 None Detected <5
11/22/00 None Detected <3
2/22/01 None Detected <5
5/29/01 None Detected <5
§/22/01 None Detected <5
12/06/01 None Detected <5
3/25/02 None Detected <5

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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File No. 12-99-702-SI

TABLE 2 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
HYDROCARBONS FUEL OXYGENATES (EPA 8260B)

l Date Well No. Hydrocarbons Fuel Oxygenates Concentration ﬂEEfL!
7/02/02 MW-4 None Detected <5
' 10/05/02 None Detected <5
1/17/03 None Detected <5
4/17/03 p.m-Xylenes 2
l o0-Xylene 0.84
Naphthalene 0.81
7/24/03 tert-Butanol (TBA) 11
10/22/03 None Detected <5
l 1/17/04 None Detected <5
4/05/04 None Detected <0.5
7/06/04 None Detected <0.5
l 9/27/04 None Detected <0.5
12/17/04 1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene 6.9
3/21/03 None Detected <0.5
' 6/18/035 tert-Butanol (TBA) 11
9/15/05 tert-Butanol (TBA) 12
l 5/24/00 MW-5 Isopopylbenzene 55
n-Butylbenzene 42
n-Propylbenzene 200
Naphthalene 120
l 8/24/00 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 15
Isopopylbenzene 38
n-Butylbenzene 29
I n-Propylbenzene 140
Naphthalene 87
p-Isopropyltoluene 28
sec-Butylbenzene 12
' 11/22/00 Isopropylbenzene 31
n-Propylbenzene 100
Naphthalene 37
l 2/22/01 n-Propylbenzene 160
Naphthalene 50
5/29/01 n-Propylbenzene 130
l Naphthalene 64
8/22/01 n-Propylbenzene 230
Naphthaiene 140
12/06/01] None Detected <50
l 3/25/02 Propylbenzene 180
7/02/02 Propylbenzene 240
I ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
l T12




File No. 12-99-702-SI

TABLE 2 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
HYDROCARBONS FUEL OXYGENATES (EPA 8260B)

Date Well No. Hydrocarbons Fuel Oxygenates Concentration !EEIL)
10/05/02 MW-5 n-Propylbenzene 230
Naphthalene 120
1/17/03 n-Propylbenzene 140
tert-Butanol (TBA) 310
4/17/03 Isopropylbenzene 71
n-Propylbenzene 270
sec-Butylbenzene 21
Naphthalene 140 I
7/24/03 n-Propylbenzene 400 |
tert-Butanol (TBA) 520
10/22/03 None Detected <500
1/17/04 None Detected <500
4/05/04 None Detected <30
7/06/04 Isopropylbenzene 81
: n-Propylbenzene 350
9/27/04 None Detected <50
12/17/04 Tetrachloroethene 64
3/21/05 tert-Butanol (TBA) 1300
6/18/05 tert-Butanol (TBA) 1400
9/15/05 tert-Butanol (TBA) 1500

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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APPENDIX "B"

FIGURES
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APPENDIX"C"

HYDROGRAPHS
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File No.: 12-99-702-SI
TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE FOR MW-1 (ugiL)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (Feet)
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File No.: 12-99-702-Sl
TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE RESULTS FOR MW-2 (ug/L)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (Feet)
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File No.: 12-99-702-S|
TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE RESULTS FOR MW-3 (ug/L)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (Feet)
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File No.: 12-99-702-SI
TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE RESULTS FOR MW-4 (ug/L)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (Feet)
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File No.: 12-99-702-S
TPHg, BENZENE & MTBE RESULTS FOR MW-5 (ug/L)
AND DEPTH TO WATER MEASUREMENT (Feet)
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APPENDIX "D"

STANDARD OPERATION PROCEDURE
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File No. 12-99-702-S1

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to collection of groundwater samples, all of the sampling equipment (i.e.
bailer, cables, bladder pump, discharge lines and etc.) was cleaned by pumping TSP

water solution followed by distilled water.

Prior to purging, the well "Water Sampling Field Survey Forms" were filled out
(depth to water and total depth of water column were measured and recorded). The well
was then bailed or pumped to remove four to ten well volumes or until the discharged
water temperature, conductivity and pH stabilized. "Stabilized" is delined as three

consecutive readings within 15% of one another.

The groundwater sample was collected when the water level in the well recovered

to 80% of its static level.

Forty milliliter (ml.), glass volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials with Teflon
septa were used as sample containers. The groundwater sample was decanted into each
VOA vial in such a manner that there was a meniscus at the top. The cap was quickly
placed over the top of the vial and securely tightened. The VOA vial was then inverted
and tapped to see if air bubbles were present. If none were present, the sample was
labeled and refrigerated for delivery under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. The label
information would include a sample identification number, job identification number,

date, time, type of analysis requested, and the sampler's name,

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
SOP1
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LABORATORY REPORT
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Frank Hamedi Certificate ID: 45338 - 9/29/2005 §:47:06 PM
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Order Number: 45338 Date Received: 09/16/2005
Project Name: 15595 Washington Ave P.O. Number: 12-99-702-51
Projeet Number: 12-99-702-51 Global ID: T0600101374

Certificate of Analysis - Final Report

On September 16, 2005, samples were received under chain of custody for analysis.
Entech analyzes samples "as received" unless otherwise noted. The following results are included:

Matrix Test Coemments

Liquid EDF
TPH 25 Gasoline
EPA 32608 EPA 624

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified for environmental analyses by the State of California (#2346).
If you have any questions regarding this report, please call us at 408-588-0200 ext. 225.

Sincerely,

Laurie Glantz-Murphy
Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Atin: Frank Hamedi

.

ertificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Date Received:  9/16/2005

Project [D: 12-99-702-S1

Project Name: 15595 Washington Ave
GloballD: T0600101374

P.O. Number: 12-99-702-S1

Sample Collected by; Client

Fax: (408) 588-0201

lb #: 45338-001  Sample ID: MW-1

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 9/15/2005 10:32 AM

EPA S030C EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)

TPH as Gasoline

lra meter . Result  Qual D/P-F  Detection Limi¢  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch

H as Gasoline - 110 L0 pe/L N/A N/A 9/2172005 WGEC4050921
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: mruan

'4-Bromot1u0r0bcnzene 107 65 - 135 Reviewed by: MaiChiTu

ection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.
-F = Ditution and/or Prep Factor inciudes sample volume adjustments.

WD = Not Detected at or abave the Detection Limit.

Qual = [Jata Qualjficr 5/29/2005 8:45:20 PM - dba




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Attn: Frank Hamedi

»

ertificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date Received:  9/16/2005

Project ID: 12-99-702-S1

Project Name: 15595 Washington Ave
GloballD: T0600101374

P.O. Number: 12-99-702-51

Sample Collected by: Client

lb #: 45338-002 Sample ID: MW-2

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 9/15/2005 11:28 AM

LPA 3030C EPA 8015 MOD, (Purgeable)

TPH as Gasoline

Jrameter Result Qual D/P-F Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
] as Gasoline ND 1.0 50 pg/l N/A N/A 9/21/2005 WGC4050921
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%} Analyzed by: mruan

'!-Bmmoﬂuombenzene 93.0 65 - 135 Reviewed by: MaiChiTy

ction Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.

e

ND = Not Detected at of above the Detection Limit.
Qual = Data Qualifier

9/29/2005 8:45:20 PM - dba



[Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95111

! Attn: Frank Hamedi

ertificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date Received: 9/16/2005

Project ID; 12-99-702-81

Project Name: 15595 Washington Ave
GloballD; T0600101374

P.O. Number: 12-99-702-51

Sample Collected by: Client

lh #: 45338-003 Sample ID: MW-3

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 9/15/2005  12:33 PM

EPA 5030C EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeablc)

TPH as Gasoline

lrameter ~ RBesut Qual  D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
H as Gasoling o 180 1.0 30 pg/L N/A N/A 9/21/2005 WGC4050921

Surrogate Sarrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
I4-Bronmﬂu0r0bcnzene 94.3 65 - 135

Analyzed by: mruan
Reviewed by: MaiChiTu

ection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.

-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments.

ND = Not Detccted at or above the Detection Limit.
(Qual = Data Qualifier

9/29/2005 8:45:20 PM - dbz




[Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Sail Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95111
! Attn: Frank Hamedi
e

rtificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date Received:  9/16/2005

Project ID: 12-99-702-S]

Project Name: 15595 Washington Ave
GloballD: T0600101374

P.O. Number: 12-99-702-51

Sample Collected by: Client

lb #: 45338-004  Sample ID: MW-4

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 9/15/2005 929 AM

EPA 5030C EPA 8015 MOL. (Purgeable)

Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit

TPH as Gasoline

Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch

'rimcter Result
H as (rasoline 150

1.0 50

ng/L N/A N/A 9/21/2005 WGC4050921

Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
Bromolluorobenzene v8.6 65 - 135

Analyzed by rruan
Bevicwed by: MaiChiTu

lection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.
-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.
Qual = Data Qualifier

9/29/2005 8:45:20 PM - dba




[Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95111

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date Received: 9/16/2005

Project ID: 12-99-702-5I

Project Name: 15595 Washington Ave
GloballD: T0600101374

P.O. Number; 12-99-702-8I

! Attn: Frank Hamedi
Sample Collected by: Client

ertificate of Analysis - Data Report

lh #: 45338-005  Sample ID: MW-5 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 9/15/2005 8:31 AM

EPA 5030C EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable) TPH as Gasoline

rameter Result Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch

H as Gasoling 7600 20 1000 pg/l N/A N/A 9/21/2005 WGC4050921

Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: mruan
l4-Bromoﬂu0robenzene 129 65 - 135 Reviewed by: MaiChiTu

WD = Mot Detected at or above the Detection Limit.
Qual = Data Qualifier

tection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.

Pp. 1= = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments. 2802005 8:43:21 BM - dba




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date Received:  9/16/2005
131 Tully Road Project ID: 12-99-702-SI
San Jose, CA 95111 Project Name: 15595 Washington Ave
I Attn: Frank Hamedi GloballD: T0600101374

P.O, Number; 12-99-702-8I

Certificate of Analysis - Data Repor
erh ¥ port Sample Collected by: Client

lb #: 45338-001 Sample ID: MW-1 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 9/15/2003  10:32 AM
A S030C  EPA 3260B  EPA 624 EPA 82608
ameter Result Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
:1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 6.50 pgll N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050928
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l, N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050928
.,Z,Z-Tctrachloroeﬂlane ND 1.0 .50 pg/l N/A N/A 972812005 WMI030928
,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 .50 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050928
1,1-Dichicroethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI050928
-Dichlprocthene ND 1.0 0.50 pell N/A NFA 9/28/2005 WM 1050928
l—Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.50 peg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WML050928
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1Q350928
.3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
l,4-'l'richlorobenzene ND 1.0 3.0 pgL N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI050928
w2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50 ug'L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1Q50928
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050928
-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
-Dichlorobenzene ND " 10 0.50 ne/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WML050928
1,2-Dichioroethane ND L0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI030928
-Dichloropropane ND Lo 0.50 pe/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI050928
l,S-Trimethylbcnzene ND LG 5.0 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1. 0.50 pe/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI050928
-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/2R/2003 WM1050928
.-Dichlorobenzenc ND [.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A G/28/2005 WMI050928
-Dioxane ND 1.0 50 ug'L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050928
2,2.Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.50 ugll N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
lutanone (MEK) ND 1.0 29 ug/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI050928
hlaroethyl-vinyl Ether MND 1.6 5.0 ue/l N/A N/A G/28/2005 WMI1050928
2-Chlorotoluene WD 1.G 50 ug/lL N/A NiA $/28/2005 WMI10650928
exanone ND [HH] 20 ug/l N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WMI1050928
'hlommluene ND 1.0 3 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WMI1050928
4-Mcthyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK}) ND 1.0 20 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
ctone ND 1.0 20 ng/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
tonitrile ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WMI1050928
olein ND 1.0 5.0 ng/'L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI050928
Acrylonitrile NI 1.0 5.0 ng/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
zene ND 1.0 .50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI050928
Izyl Chloride ND 1.0 50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WML050928
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMIL050928
mochloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
!modichlmomethane ND 1.0 0.50 g/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMi050928
romoform ND 1.0 .50 re/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.50 e/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
bon Disulfide 0.74 1.0 0.50 ngL N/A N/A 9/28/2005 Wh1050928
bon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.50 gg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI050928
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI030928
oroethane ND 1.0 0.50 ne/l N/A N/A 9/28/2003 Wh1050928
]oroform ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMIN50928
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 wg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WML050928
!ﬂctim‘l Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND =Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit,
-F = Dritution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments. Qual = Data Qualifier 9/29/2005 §:45:20 PM - dba



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date Received: 9/16/2005
131 Tully Road Project [D: 12-99-702-SI
San Jose, CA 95111 Project Name: 15595 Washington Ave
Attn: Frank Hamedi GloballD: T0600101374

P.Q. Number: 12-99-702-S1

ertificate alysis - Data Report
of Analys a P Sample Collected by: Client

l;# 1 45338-001 Sample ID: MW-1 Matrix; Liquid Sample Date: 9/15/2005 10:32 AM
EPA 5030C EPA 8260B EPA 624 EPA 8260B
rameter Result Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Datﬁ QC Batch )
1,2-Dichlorogthene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050928
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.50 g/l N/A Nia 9/28/2005 - WMI1050928
lohexanone ND 1.0 20 ug/'L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
tmmochloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 972872003 WM1050928
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.50 pe/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
whlorodiflucromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/'L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
sopropyl Ether ND 1.0 50 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
vl Benzene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 5/28/2005 WM1050928
Freon 113 NI 1.0 5.0 pg'l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
achlorobutadiene NI 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
omethane ND 1.0 1.0 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
Isoprapanol NI 1.0 20 peg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
rapylbenzene ND 1.0 1.0 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
':h_vl-t-butyl Ether 47 1.0 1.0 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
Methylene Chloride ND 1.0 20 pe/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
utylbenzenc ND 1.0 5.0 pe/l N/A N/A 0/28/2005 WM1050928
'ropy]bcnzene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050928
aphthalene ND 1.0 50 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WML050928
-Isopropylicluene ND 1.0 5.0 ne/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
i\tachloroethane NI 1.0 0,50 pe/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pe/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI050928
Styrenc ND 1.0 0.50 pe/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050928
-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1.¢ 50 ng/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
l-Butanol {TBA) 15 [RH 10 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
-Butylbenzene WD 1.0 5.0 ng/'l N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WMI1050928
!rachlomelhene ND 1.0 0.50 g/l N/A N/A 928/2003 WM1050928
rahydrofuran ND 1.0 20 ng/L N/A N/A 9282005 WM1050928
Toluene ND L0 0.50 pg/l. N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
': -1,2-Dichlorocthene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.50 pe/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1030928
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butens ND 1.0 1.0 pel N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
P:hloresthene ND 1.0 .50 peL NA N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
'thloroﬂuommethane ND 1.0 .50 gL N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
Vinyl Acetate ND 1.0 50 pnel N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
vl Chloride ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l N/A N/A 9/28/20035 WMI1050928
‘encs, Total ND 1.0 0.50 ug'l N/A N/A 9/28/20035 WMIE050928
urrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%} Analyzed by: XBian
4-Bromofluorchenzeng 95.1 70 - 130 Reviewed by: MaiChiTu
ibromofluoremethane L16 700 - 130
oluene-d3 108 70 - 130
-[lection Limit = Detection [imit for Reporting. ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.
IP-F = Diiution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustraents. Qual = Data Qualifier HIH2005 8:45:20 PM - don
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|Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone; (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
l Envira Soil Tech Consultants Date Received: 9/16/2005
131 Tully Road Project ID: 12-99-702-S1
San Jose, CA 95111 Project Name: 153595 Washington Ave
! Attn: Frank Hamedi GloballD: T0600101374
ertificate of Analysis - Data Report P.O. Number: 12-99-702-S1
Sample Collected by: Client
'b #: 45338002  Sample ID: MW.-2 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 9/15/2005 1128 AM
EPA 5030C EPA 8260B EPA 624 EPA 82608
lrameter Result Quai  D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
,1,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/t N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMM1050927
1,1,1}-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM 050927
,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NI I.0 0.50 ue/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMLE050927
\2-Trichloracthane ND o 0.5¢ ug/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI050927
1,1-Dichioroethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/l N/A N/A 9/28/20035 WML050927
-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/l N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050927
‘Dichlor{)prupenc ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
"2 3-Trichlorobenzene ND LG 50 png/l W/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050927
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 0.30 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
l4-Trich]orobenzene ND 1.0 50 ng/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
4-Trimetirylbenzenc ND 1.0 5.0 ue/l N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050927
1,2-Dibrome-3-Chloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 ne/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.50 ue/L N/A N/A /2872003 WMI1050927
Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050927
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
Dichloropropane ND 19 0.50 ug/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1650927
‘ -Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
Dichlorgbhenzene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 928/2005 WM10350927
1,3-Dichlorepropane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A H28/2003 WM 1050927
lDichlorohenzcne ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMIL050927
Dioxane ND 1.0 30 pe/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
2,2-Dichlorepropane ND 1.0 (.50 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
utanone {MEK) ND 1.0 20 pe/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
hloroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM 1050927
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 pe/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM 1050927
_{exanone ND 1.0 20 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM 1050927
hlorotoiuene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/Ll N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
M cthyl-2-Pentanone{ MIBK) ND 1.0 20 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM10650927
Acetone ND 1.0 20 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2G05 WML1050927
tonitrile ND 1.0 50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
Iolciu ND 1.0 30 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
Acrylonitrile ND 1.0 5.0 peg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1030927
zene ND 1.0 0.30 ug/l N/A N/A 912812005 WM1050927
zyl Chloride WD 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
Bramobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1430927
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
odichloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A Q2872005 WM1450927
oform ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM 1450927
Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L NIA MN/A 9/28/2005 WM1450927
on Disulfide ND 1.0 (.50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
Ion Tetrachloride ND 1.0 (.50 pg/L N/A N/A G/2872005 WM1050927
Chlorabenzene ND 1.0 .30 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMM1050927
roethang ND 1.0 0.50 pe/L N/A N/A 9/28/2008 WM1050927
imform NI 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A NVA 9/28/2005 WM1050927
oromethane ND 1.0 .50 ng/L N/A N/A /2872005 WMI1050927
}ction Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. WD = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.
F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments, Qual = Data Qualifier §/25/2005 84520 FM - dba



[Entech Analytical Labs,

Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111
Atin: Frank Hamedi

ertificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Date Received:

9/16/2003

Project ID: 12-99-702-5I
Project Name: 15595 Washington Ave
GloballD: T0600101374

P.O. Number:
Sample Collected by: Client

Fax: (408) 588-0201

12-99-702-51

Ilb #: 45338-002 Sample ID: MW-2

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 9/15/2005 11:28 AM
EPA 5030C EPA §260B EPA 624 EPA 82608
_l-ameter Result Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Anpalysis Date QC Batch
1.2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 (.50 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050927
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 B.50 ng/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
lohexanone NI 1.0 20 ng/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
tromnchlommcthanc NI 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050927
Dibromomethane ND 1.6 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
ichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1030927
sopropyl Ether ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/20035 WM1050927
vl Benzene ND LG 0.50 pe/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WMI1050927
Freon 113 ND 1.0 5.0 pe/l N/a N/A G/28/2005 WM1050927
achlorobutadiene ND La 5.0 pe/l N/A NVA 2/28/20035 WM1050927
omethane ND 1.0 i.0 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1030027
Isopropanol ND 1.¢ 20 pg/L N/A N/A Q/28/2005 WM1050927
ropylbenzene ND 1.0 1.0 pg/L N/A N/A Q/28/2005 WM1050927
lhyi-t-buty] Ether 20 1.g 1.0 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050927
Methylene Chloride ND 1.4 20 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
utylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
iropylbenzcnc ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
Naphthalenc ND 1.0 5.0 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
p-Isoptopylteluene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WMI1050927
tachlorcethane ND 1.0 0.50 pe/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050927
Butylbenzene ND 1.0 50 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
Styrene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
- Amy] Methyl Ether ND 1.0 5.0 pe/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
-Butanal (TBA} ND 1.0 ] pe/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 1.0 5.0 pa/L N/A N/A G/2872005 WM1050927
Butylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pe/L N/A N/A G/28/2005 WM1050927
iachloroethcne ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050027
rahydrofuran ND 1.0 20 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050927
Taluene ND 1.0 0.5¢ pg/l N/A N/A 9/2B/2005 WM1050927
s5-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A Q2872005 WM1050927
s-1,3-Dichleropropene ND 1.0 Q.50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
trans-1,4-Dichtoro-2-butene WND 1.0 1.0 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
hloroethene ND L0 0.50 pe/L N/A /A Q/28/2005 WMI1050927
hlerofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
Vinyl Acetate ND Lo 3.0 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WMI050927
iyl Chloride ND 1.0 .50 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050927
ienes, Tatal ND Lo 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits {%) Anzlyzed by: XBian
-Bromofluocrobenzene 89.9 70 - 130 Reviewed by: MaiChiTu
Elbmmoﬂuoromcthanz 120 700 - 130
oluene-d3 105 G - 130

}ctlon Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.

F = Dilution and/cr Prep Factor includes sample valume adjustments.

ND =

Qual

Mot Detected at or above the Detection Limit.
= Data Qualifier

9/25/2005 §:45:20 PM - dba




~ [Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
' Enviro Soil Tech Consuitants Date Received: 9/16/2005
131 Tully Road Project ID: 12-99-702-51
San Jose, CA 95111 Project Name: 15595 Washington Ave
! Attn: Frank Hamedi GloballD: T0600101374
ertificate of Analysis - Data Report P.O. Number: ~ 12-99-702-51

Sample Collected by: Client

Ib #: 45338-003 Sample ID: MW-3 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 9/15/2005 12:33 PM
EPA 3030C EPA 8260B EPA 624 EPA 52608
ameter Result Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
ll,Z-Tetrach]ometllane ND 20 10 pg/l N/A N/A 91282005 WML050928
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 20 10 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050028
,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 20 16 pg/l  N/A N/A 9/28/2005 Wh 1050928
.,Z-Trichlomethane ND 20 1¢ ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WML050928
.1-Dichlorocthane ND 20 1G ug/l N/A N/A G/28/2005 WMi050928
1.1-Dichloraethene ND 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
Lrichloropropene ND 0 11} pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050928
M 3-Trichlorahenzene ND 20 100 ug/l N/A N/A /2812005 WMI1050928
1.2,3-Trichloropropane ND 20 10 pe/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
L4-Trichlorobenzene ND 20 100 pe/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMM1050928
l4-’rrimethylbenzenf: WD 20 100 pel N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 20 100 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1G50928
Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 20 10 pe/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
lDichlombenzene ND 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
.2-Dichloroethane ND 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/20035 WM1050928
L.2-Dichlorapropane ND 20 10 ng/l, . N/A - N/A 9/28/20035 WHM1050928
 5-Trimethylbenzene ND 20 100 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/20035 WM1050928
. Dichlorobenzene ND 20 10 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/20035 WM1050928
1,3-Dichlorepropane ND 20 10 ng/L N/A N/A . 9/28/2005 WM1050928
-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 190 pg/L /A NFA 9/28/20035 WM 1050928
IDioxane ND 20 1000 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/20035 WMI150928
2,2-Dichlorepropane ND 20 10 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
utanone (MEK) ND 20 400 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
hloroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 20 100 pe/L N/A N/A 9/28/20035 WM1050928
-Chlorotoluene NI 20 100 He/l Nia N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
2-Hexanone ND 20 400 e/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
hlorotoluene NI 20 100 pz/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
cthyl-2-Pentanone{MIBK) ND 20 400 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI050928
Acetone ND 20 400 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050928
tonitrile ND 20 100 pe/l. N/A N/A 92872003 WM1050928
Io]ein ND 20 160 pe/l N/A N/a 9/28/2003 WMI1050928
Acrylonitrile ND 20 160 ng/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
zene ND 20 10 pg/l /A W/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
zyl Chloride ND 20 100 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMIG50928
romoebenzene ND 20 10 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
Bromochloromethane ND 20 10 ug/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
modichloromethane ND 20 [0 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050928
moform ND 20 10 ng/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
Bromormethane ND 20 10 ue/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WML050928
bon Disulfide ND 20 10 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
'bon Tetrachloride ND 20 10 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/20035 WMI1050928
Chlorobenzene ND 20 10 ngL N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
oroethane ND 20 10 pe/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
orotorm ND 20 10 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
oromethane ND 20 10 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM 1050928
l&ction Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.
_F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments. Qual = Data Qualifier 9/29/2005 4320 PM - dba




[Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
I Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date Received: 9/16/2005
131 Tully Road Project ID: 12-99-702-S]
San Jose, CA 95111 Project Name: 13595 Washington Ave
! Attn: Frank Hamedi GloballD: T0600101374
ertificate of Analysis - Data Report P.O. Number: 12-39-702-SI

Sample Collected by: Client

'b #: 45338-003 Sample ID: MW-3 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 9/15/2005 12:33 PM
EPA 5030C EPA 8260B EPA 624 EPA 8260B
[ameter Result_k N Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
1,2-Dichloroethene ND 20 10 Hel N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 20 10 ug/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1030928
lohexancie ND 20 400 pg/l N/A N/A 972812005 WM1050928
romochicromethane ND 20 16 pe/l N/A N/A 9/2812005 WM1050928
Dibromomethane ND 20 10 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
ichlorodifluoromethane ND 20 10 pg/L N/A NIA 8/28/2005 WMIL050928
sopiopyl Ether ND 20 100 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
yl Benzene ND 20 10 ug/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
Freon 113 ND 20 100 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
lxachlorobutadiene ND 20 100 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1030923
amethane ND 20 20 pe/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI050928
Isopropanal ND 20 400 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI050928
ropylbenzene ND 20 20 ne/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
thyl-t-butyl Ether 110 20 20 ne/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
Methylene Chloride ND 20 400 e/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
utyibenzene ND 20 100 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMIG50928
rapylbenzene ND 20 100 ue/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
hthalene ND 20 100 pg/l N/A . N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 20 100 g/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
lltachlorocthane ND 20 10 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMLD509238
-Butylbenzene ND 20 160 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMi050928
Styrene NI 20 10 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
~Amyl Methy! Ether ND 20 100 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
-Butano! (TBA) 7300 20 200 pg/l N/A MN/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 20 100 pe/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
-Butylbenzene ND 20 100 ug/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
‘rachlomcthcne ND 20 10 rg/l, N/A MN/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
rahydrofuran ND 20 400 ng/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 Wh1050928
Taluene ND 20 10 pne/l N/A NA 9/28/2005 WM 1050928
[S-I,Z-Dich]oroethene ND 20 10 ug/L N/A NIA 9/28/2003 WM1030928
s-1,3-Dichloroprepene ND 20 10 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050928
trans- 1 ,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 20 20 ngl N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMED30928
jchlorocthene ND 20 10 pe/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM 1050928
hlorofluoramethane ND 20 10 pell N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050928
Vinyl Acetate ND 20 100 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050928
invl Chloride ND 20 10 ng/L N/A N/A /2872005 WM1050928
enes, Total ND 20 10 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050%28
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: XBian
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 94.6 70 - 130 Reviewed by: MaiChiTu
Eibmmoﬂuoromcthane 123 700 - 130
oluene-d8 110 70 - 130
Etion Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit,
-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments. Qual = Data Qualifier 9/29/2005 B:45.20 BM - dba

e




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Attn: Frank Hamedi

ertificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Date Received:

9/16/2005

Project ID: 12-99-702-81
Project Name: 15595 Washington Ave
GloballD: T0600101374

P.C. Number:
Sample Collected by: Client

12-99-702-51

Fax: (408) 588-0201

lb #: 45338-004 Sample ID: MW-4

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 9/15/2005 9:29 AM

PA 3030C EPA 8260B EPA 624 EPA 8260B

'ameter Result  Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
,1,2-Tetrachlaroethanc ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
1,1,1-Trichleroethane ND .0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A G/28/2005 WMI1050927
,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND L0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050327
l,2-Trich[oroethanc ND L0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM 1050927
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI050927
-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.50 pe/L N/A N/A 9/28/20035 WM1050927
-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
.2,3-Trichiorobenzenc ND 1.0 50 pg/L N/A M/A 4/28/2005 WM1050927
1.2,3-Trichtoropropane ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
.4-Trichlor0benzane ND 1.0 50 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050927
. 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chlorepropane ND 1.0 50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.50 pgt. N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
lDichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 kgL N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/l N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050927
Dichleropropane ND 1.0 0.50 pgL N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
~a-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1030927
1,3-Dichleropropane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A NIA 9/28/2005 WM1050927
Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
Dioxanz ND 1.0 50 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
2,2-Dichloroprapane ND 1.0 Q.50 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
utanone (MEK) ND 1.0 20 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
'hiomcthyl-vinyl Ether ND 1.0 5.6 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WML050927
2-Chloroteluene ND 1.0 5.0 pg/L N/A N/a 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
exanone ND 1.0 20 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 Wn1050927
hloroteluene ND 1.0 3.0 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
-Methyl-2-Pentanane(MIBK) ND LG 20 pe/Ll N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050927
Acetone ND 1.0 20 pe/L N/A MN/A 9/28/2003 WM1050927
ltonitrilc ND Lo 50 pell N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050927
olein ND 1.0 50 pel N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
Acrylonitrile ND 1.0 5.0 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
zene ND 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/20035 WM1050927
'zyl Chloride ND 1.0 5.0 pgl N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050927
Bromobenzene ND 10 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
mochloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
;modichluromcthane ND [0 0.50 rg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
moform ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.50 we/l N/A NiA 9/28/2005 WM1050927
jbon Disulfide ND 10 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
bon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
rocthane ND 1.0 0.50 peil N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1030927
roform ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WML050927
Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.50 pne/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMIL030927

}ction Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.
®_F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample velume adjustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

Qual = Data Qualifier

9/29/2005 84520 PM - dba




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants Date Received:  9/16/2003
131 Tully Road Project ID:  12-99-702-51
San Jose, CA 95111 Project Name: 15595 Washington Ave
Attn: Frank Hamedi GloballD: T0600101374

P.O. Number: 12-99-702-SI

ertificate of Analysis - Data R t
y epor Sample Collected by: Client

'b #: 45338-004 Sample ID; MW-4 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 9/15/2005 9:29 AM
EPA S030C EPA 8260B EPA 624 EPA 8260B
ameter Result Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
1.2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 G.50 ng/l N/A N/A 9/28/20035 WMIG50927
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 (.50 ug/L N/A N/A 972872005 WMI50927
lohexanone ND 1.0 20 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMi050927
lromochloromethanc ND 1.0 0.50 pe/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 0.50 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/20035 WMI1030527
ichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ne/L N/A NIA 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
lsopmpyl Ether ND 1.0 5.0 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
vl Benzene ND 1.0 (.50 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WML050927
Freon 113 ND 1.0 5.0 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/20035 WMI050927
achlorobutadicne ND 1.0 5.0 re/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
cmethane ND 1.0 1.0 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/20035 WMI1050927
Isopropanod ND 1.0 20 g/l N/A WN/A G/28/2005 WMI1050927
ropylbenzene ND L.0 1.0 we/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1030927
thyl-t-butyl Ether 33 1.0 1.0 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
Methylene Chloride ND 1.0 20 ne/L N/A NA 9/28/2005 Wn1050927
utylbenzene ND 1.0 50 pg/L N/A N/A 92872005 WMI050527
ropyibenzene ND 1.0 50 ue/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
aphthalene ND 1.0 5.0 ue/L W/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI030927
-Isopropylteluene ND 1.0 5.0 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 Wh1050927
itachloroethane ND 1.0 .50 ue/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
-Butylbenzenc ND 1.0 50 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
Styrenc WD 1.0 0.50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1030927
-Amyl Methy] Ether WD 1.0 5.0 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2G05 WM1050927
.—Hutanol (TBA) 12 1.0 10 ne/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
rert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 1.0 5.0 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
l’ach]oroethene ND 1.0 0.50 ng/l. N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
rahydrofuran ND 1.0 20 pg/ll N/A NVA 9/28/2003 WM1050927
Toluene ND 1.0 0.50 pgll N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
s-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 Q.50 pell N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
s-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.50 pgl N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1.0 1.0 na/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
hlorogthene ND 1.4 0.50 pgL N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
Ihloroﬂuoromethane ND 1.0 0.50 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
Vinyl Acetate ND Lo 5.0 ng/L N/A WN/A 9/28/2005 WMI050927
aavl Chloride ND Lo 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/20035 WML050927
!ﬂzs, Total ND [.0 0.50 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: XBian
4-Bromofluorchenzene 88.0 700 - 130 Reviewed by: MaiChiTu
ibromoflucromethane 107 700 - 130
oluene-d§ 102 70 - 130
ection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Not Detected at ar above the Detection Limit.

.F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments. Qual = Data Qualifier W29/2005 3.45.31 PM - dba




'Entech Analvtical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
' Envire Soil Tech Consultants Date Received:  9/16/2005
131 Tully Road Project ID: 12-99-702-S8I
San Jose, CA 95111 Project Name: 15595 Washington Ave
l Attn: Frank Hamedi GloballD: T0600101374
_ P.O. Number: 12-99-702-5I

wertificate of Analysis - Data Report i
Sample Collecied by: Client

Iab #: 45338-005 Sample ID: MW-5 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 9/15/2005 8:31 AM
EPA 5030C EPA8260B EPA 624 EFA 8260B
rameter Result Qual D/P-F  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
',I,Z-Tetrach!oroethane ND 100 S50 pg/lL N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050927
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane ND 100 50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
.2,2-Tetrachloroethane NI} 100 50 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WMID50927
‘,Z—Trichlﬁmethane ND 100 50 pel N/A N/A /28/20d035 WMI1050927
“1-Dichlaroethane ND LOG 50 ne/l N/A MNA 9/28/2005 WMI1050927 ‘
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 100 50 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/20035 WMI1050927 |
-Dichloropropene ND 100 50 pgL N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WMI1050927
,3-Trichlorobenzene ND LG 500 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WMI1030927
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 100 50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 100 500 ng/L N/A MN/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
',4-Trimethylbenzenc ND 104 500 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 100 500 ng/L N/A MN/A 9/28/2005 WMI10505927
-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 100 50 ug/L N/A N/A 9/2812005 WMI050527
!-Dichlombenzenc ND 100 b ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI050927
,2-Dichlorrethane ND 100 50 peg/L N/A N/A 92872005 WMI1050527
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 100 S0 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
.,S-Trimethylbenzene ND iy 500 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
-Dichlorobenzene ND iy 50 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
1,3-Dichlaroprnpane ND 1o¢ 50 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
I-Dioxane ND 100 5000 ng/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 100 50 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
utznone {MEK} ND 100 2000 pe/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI105G927
Ehluroethyl-vinyl Ether ND 100 500 pg/L N/A NiA 9/28/2005 WM1056927
-Chlorotoluene ND 100 5040 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
2-Hexanone ND 100 2000 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
hlorotoluene ND 100 500 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI)50927
ethyl-2-Pentanone{MIBK) ND 100 2000 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
Acelone NI 100 2000 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
tenitrile ND 100 500 pg/'l N/A N/A 9/28/20035 WM1050927
'ulein ND 100 500 ng/'l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
Acrytonitrile ND 100 300 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WML050027
zene ND 100 50 peL N/A N/A 9/28/20035 WM1030927
l‘zyl Chloride ND 100 500 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM L050927
mobenzene ND 100 50 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMIL050927
Bremochleromethane ND 100 50 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI050927
lmodichloromcthane ND 109 50 pg/L N/A N/a 9/28/20035 WM1050927
moform ND 100 50 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050527
Bromomethane ND 100 50 pe/L N/A MN/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
bon Disutfide ND 100 50 ue/L N/A N/A $/28/2003 WHM1050927
bon Tetrachloride ND 100 50 ugL N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050527
Chlorabenzene ND 100 50 pe/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
oroethane ND 100 50 g/l N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WMI1030527
goroﬁjrm ND 100 50 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMID50927
oromethane ND 100 50 wg/L WA N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
gcction Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit,
-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments. Qual = Data Qualifier §/29/2005 34521 PM - dba




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111
Attn: Frank Hamedi

ertificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200
Date Received:  9/16/2005

Project ID: 12-99-702-5I
Project Name: 15595 Washington Ave
GloballD: T0600101374

P.O. Number:
Sample Collected by; Client

12-99-702-81

Fax: (408) §88-0201

lb #: 45338-005 Sample ID: MW-5

Matrix; Liquid Sample Date: 9/15/2005 831 AM
EPA 3030C EPA 8260B EPA 624 EPA 82608
ameter Result Qual  D/P-F ) Detect?gn Limit  Units Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
1,2-Dichloroethene ND 100 50 gl N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 100 50 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050927
lohexancne ND 100 2000 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
tromochluromethane ND 100 50 g/l N/A N/A 9/282005 WM1050927
Dibromomethane ND 100 50 g/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
ichlorodifivoromethane ND 100 50 ne/L N/A N/A 9/28/20035 WMI50927
sopropy! Ether ND 100 500 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI050927
yl Benzene ND 100 50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMIG50927
Freon 113 ND 100 500 pe/L W/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM 1050927
achlorobutadiene ND 100 500 pe/l N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050927
omethane ND 100 100 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WMI050927
Isopropanol ND 1G0 2000 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI050927
ropylbenzene NI 160 100 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMIENS0927
I:hyl-t-bul‘.yl Ether 4500 100 100 pe/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI050927
Methylene Chloride ND 100 2000 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
utylbenzene ND 100 500 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
ropylbenzene ND 100 500 pg/L N/A N/A G/28/2005 WM1030927
aphthalene ND 100 500 ug/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050927
-lsopropyltoluene ND 100 500 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
itachloructhane ND 100 50 ng/l N/A N/A 972812005 WMI1050927
Butylbenzene ND 100 500 pg/l. N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050927
Styrene ND 100 50 pel N/A NfA 9/28/2005 WM 1050927
- Amy] Methyl Ether ND 100 500 pe/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
S-Butanal (TBA) 1300 100 1000 pe/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
tert-Buty] Ethyl Ether ND 4] 500 ng/l N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050927
-Butylbenzene ND 100 500 pg/L N/A WN/A 9/28/2005 WNM1050927
lvachloroc[hene ND 100 50 pg/l N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1050027
cirahydrafuran ND 100 2000 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2003 WM1050927
Tolucne ND 100 30 pglL N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
s-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 100 50 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/20035 WMI1050927
5-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 100 30 ue/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 100 100 pe/L N/A N/A 92872005 WM 1050927
Jk:hloroethene ND 100 50 pgL N/A N/A 0/28/2003 WMI1050927
thloroﬂuommethane ND 160 30 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WMI1G50527
Vinyl Acetate ND 1G0 500 ng/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050%27
anyl Chicride ND 100 50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WM1050927
enes, Total ND 100 50 pg/L N/A N/A 9/28/2005 WhM1050927
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: XBian
4-Bromofluorobenzene 83.6 700 - 130 Reviewed by, MaiChiTu
ibromofluoromethane 110 70 - 130
‘oluene-d8 107 70 - 130

leclion Limit = Detection Lirmit for Reporting.

F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample velume adjustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.
Qual = Data Qualifier

S/29/2005 B:45:21 PM - dha




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Parameter
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethens
1,1-Dichloropropene
1,2,3-Trichlorabenzene
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloroprapane
1,2-Ribromoethane (EDB)
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichlorapropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichloropropane
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Diexane
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone (MEK)
2-Chloroethyl-vinyl Ether
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene
4-Methyl-2-Pentanane(MIBK)
Acetona

Acetonitrile

Acrolein

Acrylonitrile

Benzene

Benzyl Chloride
Bromabenzene
Bromaochloromethane
Bromodichlaramethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachlaride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene
Cyciohéxanone
Dibromochioromethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane

Method Blank - Liquid
QC Batch ID: WM1050927
QC Batch Analysis Date: 9/27/2005

EPA 8260B

EPA 82860B

Result

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

=}
S

- = —k 3 A & 3 L3 ok ok = e 3 k3 A A oA ok ok ok omd ek adk ol b wmh ek ok ok ok wd ok ok ok —k ok A —k -k -3 ol & —k =3 3 -3 =k 1 3

PQLR

0.50
0.50
0.50
6.50
0.50
g.50
(.50
5.0
0.60
5.0
5.0
5.0
.50
0.50
.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
Q.50
0.50
50
0.50
20
5.0
5.0
20
5.0
20
20
5.0
5.0
5.0
Q.50
5.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
Q.50
6.50
0.50
€.50
€.50
0.50
0.50
Q.50
0.50
0.50
20
Q.50
0.50
0.50

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Validated by: MaiChiTu - 09/28/05

Units
ug/L
pail
pg/lL
ua/l
gL
ug/l
ug/iL
Hg/L
Hg/L
Hg/k
Ho/t
Ha/L
Hg/L
Hg/L
v/l
bolL
HglL
HgiL
uglt
ug/lL
HoiL
Hg/l
Hg/L
Hg/L
K/l
Mgl
Hg/L
Hg/lL
KoL
ug/ll
Mgl
ug/t
Ho/L
Ha/L
Ha/L
Hg/L
Hg/L
Ho/L
po/L
pa/L
pail
Bo/lL
Ha/l
Ha/L
ug/L
pg/l
bt
Hg/k
b/t
pg/lt
pg/b

Method Blank - dba - 3/29/2005 8:45:32 PM



J Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

IMethod Blank - Liquid - EPA 38260B - EPA 8260B

QC Batch ID: WM1050927
I QC Batch Analysis Date: 9/27/2005

Parameter
Diisopropy! Ether

I Ethyl Benzene
Freon 113
Hexachlorobutadiene

l lodomethane
Isopropanol
|sopropylbenzene
Methylene Chloride

l Methyl-t-butyl Ether
Naphthaiene
n-Butylbenzene

I n-Propylbenzene
Pentachloroethane
p-isopropylioluene

l sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether
tart-Butanol {TBA)

l tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether
tert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene

I Tetrahydrofuran
Taluene
trans-1,2-Dichlgroethene

I trans-1,3-Cichleropropene
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluaromethane

I Vinyl Acetate
Vinyl Chloride

l Xylenes, Totat

Surrogate for Blank % Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromofluorebenzene 35.2 70 - 125
Dibromofluoremethane 121 70 - 125
Toluene-d8 106 70 - 125

Resuit
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Phone: {408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

DF

U T U U WA ' U A (U G U I i i N N e e

PQLR
5.0
0.50
5.0
5.0
1.0
20
1.0
20
1.0
5.0
5.0
5.0
0.50
540
5.0
0.50
5.0
10
5.0
5.0
0.50
20
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.0
0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
0.50

Validated by: MaiChiTu - 09/28/05

Units
HgiL
Mg/l
HglL
Hg/lt
HolL
uglL
Hg/lL
pg/L
pg/L
Hg/L
oL
poiL
pa/L
Hg/L
ug/L
po/L
HO/L
pgiL
Ho/L
Ho/L
Hg/L
pg/L
Ha/L
pg/l
Mg/t
po/lL
ng/lL
Ha/L
Mg/l
Mg/l
poll

Method Blank - dba - 9/29/2005 8:45:32 PM




fntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Ll:oratoryControl Sample / Duplicate - Liquid - EPA 8260B - EPA 8260B

QC Batch ID: WM1050927 Reviewed by: MaiChiTu - 09/28/05
Batch ID Analysis Date: 9/27/2005

LCS

Pgrameter Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult Units % Recovery Recovery Limits

jDichloroethene <Q.50 20 17.¢ pa/L 89.5 70 - 130
zene <0.50 20 20.1 pa/L 100 70-130

Chlorobenzene <0.50 20 215 Hg/L 108 70-130

‘hyl-t-butyl Ether <10 20 17.1 g/l B5.5 70 - 130
ens <0.50 20 204 ug/L 102 70-130

Trichloroethene <0.50 20 209 pa/L 104 70-130
ugate % Recovery Control Limits

i'omoﬂuorobenzene 79.2 0. 130

Dibromofluoromethane 101 70 - 130G

Taumene-d8 92 00 - 130

L'SD

Parameter Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult Units % Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Limits

1@@Dichloroethene <0.50 20 17.4 pgiL 87.0 2.8 250 70-130

E'zene <0.50 20 20.0 pafl 100 0.50 250 70-130

Chlorobenzene <0.50 20 211 pafL 106 1.9 25.0 70-130

hyl-t-butyl Ether <1.0 20 18.4 Ha/L 92.0 7.3 250 70 - 130
ene <0.50 20 19.9 oL 99.5 2.5 250 70 - 130
hloroethene <0.50 20 19.9 ugiL 99.5 4.9 250 70- 130

——

5
4

ogate % Recovery Control Limits
omofluorobenzene 81.4 70 - 130
omofluoromethane 99.8 70 - 130
Totuene-d8 92.7 70 - 130

-

Laboratory Cantrol Sample / Duplicaie - dba - 9/29/2005 8:46:01 PM




[Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Iatrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate - Liquid - EPA 8260B - EPA 8260B

QC Batch ID: WM1050927
E Batch ID Analysis Date: 9/27/2005

Sample Spiked: 45305-022

Reviewed by: MaiChiTu - 09/28/05

Sample Spike Spike Analysis Recovery
',amete, Result  Amount Result pits Date v, Recovery Limits
®-Dichloroethene ND 20 18.6 pg/l 9/27/2005 93.0 70-130
Benzene ND 20 204 Mg/l 9/27/2005 102 70-130
lercbenzene ND 20 204 Hg/L 8/27/2005 102 70-130
lthyi-t-butyl Ether ND 20 205 Ha/l 8/27/2005 102 70-130
Toluene ND 20 21.0 HgiL 9/27/2005 105 70-130
y:hlaroethene ND 20 185 Wg/L 9/27/2005 92.5 70-130
rogate % Recovery Countrol Limits
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 76.4 70 - 130
romoflucromethane 109 70 - 130
uene-d8 101 70 - 130
MSD Sample Spiked: 45305-022
Sample Spike Spike Analysis Recovery
lameter Result ~ Amount Result (jnits Date o Recovery RPD RPD Limits Limits
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 20 18.4 Hg/L 9/27/2005 92.0 1.1 250 70-130
zene ND 20 19.9 Hg/L 9/27/2005 995 25 25.0 70-13Q
orobenzene ND 20 206 Hg/L 9/27/2005 103 0.98 25.0 70-130
ethyl-t-butyl Ether ND 20 19.0 pg/l 9/27/2005 95.0 76 250 70-130
Taluene ND 20 19.9 Ha/L 9/27/2005 89.5 54 250 70 - 130
ihloraethene ND 20 19.0 ya/L 8/27/2005 95.0 27 25.0 70-130
Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
romofluorabenzene 79.2 700 - 130
‘romoﬂuoromethane 107 70 130
uene-dd 95.4 70 130

Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate - dba - /29/2005 8:46:07 PM




j Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

l Method Blank - Liquid - EPA 8260B - EPA 8260B
QC Batch ID: WM10509828
QC Batch Analysis Date: 9/28/2005

Parameter
1,%.1,2-Tetrachloroethane
1.1, 1-Trichloroethane
1.1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloropropene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlarobenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylhenzene

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
1,2-Dichlarobenzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichlarapropane
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,3-Dichlarobenzene
1,3-Dichlarepropane
1,4-Dichlarabenzene
1,4-Dioxane
2,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone (MEK)
2-Chlaroethyl-vinyl Ether
2-Chlarotoluens
2-Hexanone
4-Chlorotoluene

Acetane

Acetonitrile

Acrolein

Acrylonitrile

Benzene

Benzyl Chioride
Bromobenzene
Bromochloromethane
Bromodichioromethane
Bromoform
gromomethane

Carbon Disulfide
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene
cis-1,3-Dichlorapropene
Cyclohexanone
Dibromachleromethane
Dibromomethane
Dichlorodiflugromethane

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane

4-Metnyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK)

Result
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NI
ND

DF

-4 A % 3 & & -3 & 3 3 % —% -3 —k =4 =k -3 3 & b wd d 2 & A —h 2 3 md ek e ek ek ok omk o ord omk ek ok ol e el R el et b ek o=k ok ok

POLR
.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

5.0
0.50
5.0
5.0
5.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0
Q.50
0.50
0.50
50
0.50
20
5.0
5.0
20
5.0
20
20
5.0
50
5.0
0.50
5.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
20
0.50
0.50
0.50

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Validated by: MaiChiTu - 09/29/05

Units
Ha/t
Hg/L
Hg/L
Hg/L
Hg/L
Mg/l
pg/L
pa/l
pg/L
Hg/L
ualL
Mg/l
ug/L
Hg/L
Mg/l
Mg/l
Hg/L
ng/L
v/l
v/l
Hg/L
Hg/L
HE/L
Hg/L
Hg/L
Hg/L
Ho/L
il
Hg/L
pa/L
Hg/L
Ho/L
Ho/L
po/L
Ho/L
Hg/L
g/l
Mg/l
pa/l
Hg/L
Hg/L
Hg/L
Ve
Hg/L
Mg/l
pg/l
Hg/L
Hg/L
Hg/L
Hg/L
pg/L

Meathod Blank - dba - 9/29/2005 8:45:32 PM




] Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

I Method Blank - Liquid - EPA 8260B - EPA 8260B

QC Batch ID: WM1050928 validated by: MaiChiTu - 09/29/05
l QC Batch Analysis Date: 9/28/2005
Parameter Result DF PQLR Units
Diisopropyl Ether ND 1 50 Hg/L
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 Q.50 Mg/l
Freon 113 ND 1 5.0 Ha/L
Hexachlorabutadiens ND 1 50 pg/l
l lodomethane ND 1 1.0 Hg/L
isopropanol ND 1 2Q Ha/L
Isopropylbenzens ND 1 1.0 Mg/l
Methylene Chloride ND 1 20 Hg/L
' Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 1.0 Ha/L
Maphthalene ND 1 5.0 Ha/L
n-Butylbenzene ND 1 5.0 pg/L
l n-Prapylbenzene ND 1 5.0 Mg/L
Pantachloroethane ND 1 0.50 Ha/L
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 1 50 pg/L
l sec-Butylbenzene ND 1 5.0 ug/L
Styrene ND 1 0.50 Mg/l
tert-Amyl Meathyl Ether ND 1 5.0 pg/L
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 1 10 ug/L
l tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 1 5.0 paiL
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1 5.0 Mg/l
Tetrachloroethene ND 1 0.50 pa/L
l Tetrahydrofuran ND 1 20 Hg/L
Toluens ND 1 0.50 ua/l
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 1 0.50 pag/L
l {rans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 1 0.50 ug/L
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 1 1.0 . Mg/l
Trichloroethene ND 1 0.50 Ha/L
Trichlorofluaromethaneg ND 1 0.50 ug/L
I Vinyl Acetate ND 1 5.0 Mg/l
Vinyl Chloride ND 1 Q.50 Hg/L
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.50 Ha/l
| Surrogate for Blank % Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromofluorubenzene 94.7 70 - 125
Dibromofluoromethane 120 70 - 125
I Toluene-d8 108 7000 125
l Methad Blank - dba - 8/25/2005 8:45:32 PM



fntech Analytical Labs, Inc.
3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

lboratory Control Sample / Duplicate - Liquid - EPA 8260B - EPA 8260B

QC Batch ID: WM1050928 Reviewed by: MaiChiTu - D8/29/05
[ Batch ID Analysis Date: 9/28/2005
S
Parameter Method Biank Spike Amt SpikeResult Units % Recovery Recovery Limits
-Dichleroethene <0.50 20 18.3 pa/L 91.5 70-130
nzene <0.50 20 20.2 pafl 101 70-130
Chlerobenzene <0.50 20 20.8 pg/L 104 70-130
thyl-t-butyl Ether <1.0 20 18.5 ug/l 92.5 70-130
'uene <0.50 20 20.2 pgiL 101 70-130
Trichloroethene <0.50 20 206 Hg/L 103 70-130Q
rogate % Recovery Control Limits
romofluorobenzene 86.9 70 - 136
Dibromofluoromethane 102 70 - 130
uene-d§ 4.6 70 - 130
-
Parameter Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult Units % Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Limits
-Dichleroethene <0.50 20 18.5 Hg/L 82.5 1.1 250 70-130
*zene <0.50 20 21.0 Hg/L 108 3.9 25.0 70-130
crobenzene <0.5¢ 20 22.4 Ha/l 112 74 250 70-130
Methyi-t-butyl Ether <1.0 20 196 Mg/l 88.0 58 250 70-130
ene <(.50 20 213 Mg/l 108 5.3 250 70-130
hloroetheneg <0.50 20 217 Mg/l 108 52 250 70-130
Surrogate % Recovery Caontrol Limits

rormofluorobenzene 86.6 70 - 130
romofluoromethane 104 - 130
Toluene-d8 94.9 T - 130

Laboratory Control Sample / Duplicate - dba - 9/29/2005 8:46:01 PM




_'ntech Analvtical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Ll)oratory Control Sampie / Duplicate - Liquid - EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable) - TPH as Gasoline

QC Batch 1D; WGC4050921 Reviewed by: TFulton - 09/23/05
Batch 1D Analysis Date: 9/21/2005

LCS

Parameter Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult Units % Recovery Recovery Limits
as Gasaline <50 250 252 pg/L 101 65-135

Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits

4-Bromofluorobenzene 143 65 - 135
D

Parameter Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult Units % Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Limits

TEH as Gasoline <50 280 240 Mo/l 96.0 4.9 25.0 65- 135

SErogate %o Recovery Control Limits

4-Bromoflucrobenzene 92 65 - 135

Laharatary Control Sample / Duplicate - dba - 9/29/2005 8.46:00 PM




|Entech Analvytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Iatrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate - Liquid - EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable) - TPH as Gasoline
QC Batch ID: WGC4050921 Reviewed by: TFulton - 09/23/05

E Batch ID Analysis Date: 9/21/2005
Sample Spiked: 45392-003

Sample Spike Spike Analysis Recovery
lramete, Result  Amount Result ypis Date v Recovery Limits
H as Gasoline ND 250 248 po/L 9/21/2005 98.4 65 - 135
Mrrogate % Recovery Control Limits
remoflucrobenzene 101 65 - 133
MSD Sample Spiked: 45392-003
Sample Spike Spike Analysis Recovery
rameter Result  Amount Result ypits Date ¢ Recovery RPD RPD Limits Limits
H as Gasoline ND 250 248 ug/l 9/21/2005 98.4 0.0 25.0 65-135

rogate % Recovery Control Limits
romofluorobenzene 102 65 - 135

Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate - dba - 9/29/2005 8:46:07 PM
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ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111

) Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116
lFILE NOs_2- 99 - FOR-ST weLL No.:_ 4, |

DATE: /7’ I5-05 SAMPLER: [Nandued YVt
lDEPTH TO WELL: 1 WELL VOLUME:_| () |
lDEPTH TO WATER:__ $ft &< S WELL VOLUME: __ 5. 05

HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: ACTUAL PURGED VOLUME:_(}
ICASING DIAMETER: L 2 4

CALCULATIONS:

l 2. x0.1632 _ (o, b

l 4" -0.653

IURGE METHOD: BAILER L’ DISPLACEMENT PUMP OTHER
SAMPLE METHOD: _ (/ BAILER OTHER
SHEEN: ./ NO : . VES,DESCRIBE:
I)DOR: _” NO YES, DESCRIBE:
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME VOLUME pH TEMP. E.C.
39al 7. 4, 23 .4z 55
(i (‘af 7. 32,7 A2 £ 5648
q 5;! 7,3 A2.S 504




ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

13] TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111

Tel: (408)297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116
||

lFILE NO:___[).,” CM - F0)-3T WELL NO..___ /I (-

DATE: 94-i5-0% . SAMPLER: wap iy
lDEPTH TO WELL: 1 WELL VOLUME: _ |, [¥
lD EPTH TO WATER:__ ¥t Jef s WELL VOLUME:__ 5.9

HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: ACTUAL PURGED VOLUME:_{/
lc ASING DIAMETER: e 2" 4"

CALCULATIONS:

I 2" - x 0.1632 7; A

l 4" - 0.653

(‘URGE METHOD:; BAILER /" DISPLACEMENT PUMP OTHER

SAMPLE METHOD: __; / BAILER OTHER

lSHEEN: i/ __NO e "ifﬁ's,' DESCRIBE: ]

IJDOR: L/ NO YES, DESCRIBE:

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME VOLUME pH TEMP., E.C.

2 g { 1. 40 L] 4£0
b oal 132 RS ) 447
4 doi .34 24,0 _504

-l EaE N N EE .
-
q



ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111

’ Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116
lFILE NO.__ {1y QC;"}“’ 102:-SNT WELL NO.:__ff] W-3
DATE: q-{5-05 SAMPLER:_ Qb yndl,
lDEPTH TO WELL: 1 WELL VOLUME: __[,
lD EPTH TO WATER:___ 341 bd S WELL VOLUME: __(
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: ACTUAL PURGED VOLUME:_¢]
ICASING DIAMETER: L/ 2" 4n
CALCULATIONS:
' 2" - x 0.1632 RN
l 4" - 0.653
‘URGE METHOD: BAILER (/ DISPLACEMENT PUMP OTHER
k A\MPLE METHOD: ____BAILER OTHER
!HEEN: , o vesosscmmn
l)DOR: ./ NO YES, DESCRIBE:
| | FIELD MEASUREMENTS
l TIME VOLUME pH TEMP., EC.
3gal 144y 544
| Gaal 7.349 22 544G
. q Jéa.g 7.2d 207 L3




ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111

’_ Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116
ot
N 9= 0 — Qo
FILENO. L Ci 1 ?OJL" NP WELL NO.: MJL) 4[4
DATE: Qf" [A-05 . SAMPLER:
'DEPTH TO WELL: 1 1 WELL VOLUME: /g =57}
lDEPTH TO WATER:__ ¥ 3¢ 5 WELL VOLUME:__ ], ¥
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN: ACTUAL PURGED VOLUME:_{]
Ic ASING DIAMETER: / 2" 4"
CALCULATIONS:

' 2" - x0.1632 q/ bl

. 4" -0.653

(URGE METHOD: BAILER _/ _DISPLACEMENT PUMP OTHER

KAMPLE METHOD: i/ BAILER OTHER

SHEEN: i/ ___NO ’ ) &Es, DESCRIBE:

')DOR: ./ __NO YES, DESCRIBE:

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
TIME VOLUME pH TEMP, E.C.

t/,c*m 730 A3, (- €
Cr foi 7,3k 2.5 6TR




d-15-05

DATE:
lDEPTH TO WELL:

2!!

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants
131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111

Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

WELLNO.._ MU~

 SAMPLER: W\w‘) iy

1 WELL VOLUME: [, 4-7
5 WELL VOLUME:__ 7,35
ACTUAL PURGED VOLUME:_¢]

IDEPTH TtowaTER: /OST o9
HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN:
lCASING DIAMETER: L/
CALCULATIONS:
' 2" - % 0.1632 g9
l 4" - 0.653
BAILER

(URGE METHOD:
SAMPLE METHOD: L/ BAILER

1/ DISPLACEMENT PUMP

OTHER

OTHER

lSHEEN NO . /__VES,DESCRIBE:_£ainla)
l)DOR: NO __‘/___YES, DESCRIBE: \-.P(ﬁ_’;(’ro
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
HAE YOLUME pH TEMP. EC,
1oal 1,27 20.§ 72
dgal _ 7122 14 4 A
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IENVIRCSOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

CHRISTMAS PARTY

We Cordially invite you to Join us in =
celebrating the Christmas Holiday.

m—

e IITIT = Lol dIb

—————— e p—
-

: _--""").-r e -

g™




* Map for

o
o
>
=i % .
__m \m\_.,‘_ ...1::.,13._, o _u._____.I.u.
4 LA . B
e ﬁ.ﬂ- F ;..__..m.,. ...n_rl._wa m.v
i ...ﬁ\ o o .ul..ﬂ S - o
& P s SR P\ -
...._.ﬂ-._— .‘_.v - w .n..‘._ ..r_,_f# P
A_A. g, - = ﬂ - e
+ ) : R
.._.uav Mv __m.__fff-_ m
W o o,
. > - : &4
d@ﬂ; X - 5 $ o 5 b
.u“v T t_..fp“nd. ] T e B .ﬂ..d " o3 e
R G S S
N AR &¥aet m..,,,,@
NS R i S
> W <) Bl /
faﬁnu‘....n... oﬁ_m,.w ; N k. - 4%._
ol =& ..u_.n%..._. i - i
i L a a...w.h. ad Dﬁ.. ’ o *ﬂﬁ
- Y R Y f
Y i o ‘J.ﬂ j o
by Y e o o ‘ i L
o o o Qf %..m,m.v._ﬂr. - ]
LN W LG oS o2 MR et of -
..u‘t.w,..,. x..x_.. Rt .ﬂ..ﬂ .-ma. ﬂ_n..rﬂ % ._.... T =y .
AN ¥ NN, ¥ o= Sy §
.o%&vﬁ, ™ ) I.?..v.o,. T s ..m?ﬂ o
e Sy % ’ # Ry &
¥ e Ao Y, T
.. A Ay : P bl T
AR X NS Y SRS,
.#&qﬂ N ey i e 7
L) 1?.‘.. M_ b ..... - .__....ma”.. ﬂvu..-mw y
A o .5, Pl T
»d_.nw. de X0 A & ! m_ m G_H-v
R o %PAF = = 2
| tc,.l.r ‘V..—w.v R m.v
IS .o l_fn- .
m.-._......m.r._.._.. Pasific ) (ﬂ»ﬁ
e e o | 4‘a..fl
5 2 nu_A. - Lane B
u.,_._“w. s 4.___1
L o n.?.. N
> © >, p
s o W o,
) § ot ._Fb
W l.u:i....w..........
pp— s h ey = =]
- e *@« e .I...."I.-.l.l.u.t.\.. kit
J— .1.....u.,:....u..|.....m.h M..icw..ﬁl. e e e =
Tt R s 8
i ok s
: L A B
& ._uw @._ﬂ.n:_u i Ev— M.
L+ ) o Dﬂ? ...-n.n
...”_v_.v_po.____ rh..f ¢4._..v [ n o
il £
NG £, H
4 . -
= :
i .nw.

[ 4
..J.rrrrmulmlk




